

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

U.S. CITIZENS ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Case No: 5:10-cv-1065
	)	
v.	)	Judge David Dowd, Jr.
	)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....5

I. CONGRESS ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS  
IN ADOPTING THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION.....5

A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates Conduct with Substantial  
Effects on Interstate Commerce.....6

1. The Use of Health Care Services by the Uninsured Population  
Imposes Significant Burdens on Other Participants in the  
National Health Care Market .....6

2. Plaintiffs May Not Avoid Congressional Regulation by  
Characterizing Themselves as “Inactive” .....11

3. Plaintiffs May Not Avoid Congressional Regulation by Redefining  
the Class that Congress Sought to Regulate .....13

B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is an Integral Part of the Larger  
Regulatory Scheme, and Is Necessary and Proper to Congress’s  
Regulation of Interstate Commerce .....15

1. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Rational Means to Implement  
Congressional Authority to Regulate the Terms and Conditions of  
Insurance Policies Sold in Interstate Commerce .....15

2. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Dispute Congress’s Implementation Power is  
Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent.....18

3. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Represent a Claim of a  
Limitless National Police Power .....21

C. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s  
Independent Power Under the General Welfare Clause .....24

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SEEK THE INVALIDATION OF  
PROVISIONS OTHER THAN THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION.....26

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 30

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....27

*Burroughs v. United States*,  
290 U.S. 534 (1934)..... 10, 16

*Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 720, 733 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... 25

*Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... 27, 28, 30

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

*Helvering v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 619 (1937)..... 23

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 28

*In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.*,  
99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 25

*Liberty Univ. v. Geithner*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. 2010).....7, 9, 12, 26

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819).....18

*Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 24

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 30

*Perez v. United States*,  
402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 13

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 26

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004).....17, 18, 22

*Tanner Adver. Grp., LLC v. Fayette Cnty.*,  
451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 27

*Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 888 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... *passim*

*Timmer v. Mich. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 25

*United States v. Bowers*,  
594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 6, 14

*United States v. Comstock*,  
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 10, 16, 17, 18

*United States v. Faasse*,  
265 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 8, 16

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 14, 16, 21, 22, 23

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 5, 21, 22, 23

*United States v. New York*,  
315 U.S. 510 (1942)..... 24

*United States v. Ostrander*,  
411 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*United States v. Rose*,  
522 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2008) .....16

*United States v. S-E Underwriters Ass’n*,  
322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 15

*United States v. Sotelo*,  
436 U.S. 268 (1978)..... 24

*United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.*,  
315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 16

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 6, 7, 12

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 45R ..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(2)..... 24

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1)..... 24

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(2)..... 24

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....15

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....15

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3(a)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 10, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc-5..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395p(l)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(b)(4)(B)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(o)(1)(C)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(1)(B)..... 29

49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F)..... 7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I)..... 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(J) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 18113.....29

49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1)..... 12

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010) ..... 1

    § 1563(a)(1) ..... 25

    § 1563(a)(2) ..... 25

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*47 Million & Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken:*  
*Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 110th Cong. 52 (2008) ..... 10*

*Health Reform in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the*  
*H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 111th Cong. 13 (2009) ..... 16*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Bradley Herring, *The Effect of the Availability of Charity Care to the Uninsured*  
*on the Demand for Private Health Insurance*, 24 J. HEALTH ECON. 225 (2005)..... 14

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE (“CBO”), *HOW MANY PEOPLE LACK HEALTH INSURANCE AND*  
*FOR HOW LONG? (2003) ..... 12*

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, *KEY ISSUES IN ANALYZING HEALTH INSURANCE*  
*PROPOSALS (Dec. 2008) ..... 13, 20*

DEP’T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., *COVERAGE DENIED: HOW THE CURRENT HEALTH*  
*INSURANCE SYSTEM LEAVES MILLIONS BEHIND (2009) ..... 20*

FAMILIES USA, *HEALTH REFORM: HELP FOR AMERICANS WITH PRE-EXISTING*  
*CONDITIONS (2010) ..... 20*

FAMILIES USA, *HIDDEN HEALTH TAX: AMERICANS PAY A PREMIUM (2009) ..... 7*

Jack Hadley et al., *Covering the Uninsured in 2008: Current Costs, Sources of Payment,*  
*and Incremental Costs 2008*, 27 HEALTH AFFAIRS w399 (2008) ..... 7

Mass. Div. of Health Care Fin. & Policy, *Health Insurance Coverage in*  
*Massachusetts (Dec. 2010) ..... 8*

Neal J. Meropol et al., *Cost of Cancer Care: Issues and Implications,*  
*25 J. CLIN. ONCOL. 180 (2007) ..... 14*
